ANTENNA TUNER
CONTROLLER
MODEL ATC-550
Installation and
Operating Instructions
Til Document No.
00RE269
Rev. A

1.3 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification     Characteristic
Model Designation:
Serial Baud Rate:
Parity Bits:
Data Bits:
Stop Bits:
Physical Dimensions:
Weight:
Operating Temperature Range:
Power Requirement:
  Voltage:
  Current:
ATC-550
9600
None
8
1
(L) 5.2" x (W) 3.9" x (H) 1.25"
7.9 oz. (224 grams)
-45° C to +70° C
28.0 VDC ± 15%
35 mA
135 mA Max. with Antenna Tuner
Connected
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
ATC-550    Installation and Operating Instructions            Page 1-2
TiL 00RE269 Rev A Issue 1
This page left intentionally blank.
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
ATC-550    Installation and Operating Instructions            Page 2-1
TiL 00RE269 Rev A Issue 1
SECTION 2 – OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
2.1  GENERAL
The operation of the ATC-550 is fully transparent to the user. However, to operate the
system as a whole there are a few things to keep in mind:
1. Every time the low band frequency is changed on the TFM-550, the tuning process
will be required.
2. The first time transmit is initiated on the new frequency, the tuning light (from the
Antenna Tuner) will light until the best match is attained. This can take up to 4
seconds. Keep the transmitter keyed during this process and then communicate in
the normal fashion.
3. If you are using a split frequency pair (as is the case while using a repeater), the
tuner will tune to the transmit frequency. The offset for the receive frequency is
usually not enough to cause any reduction in receiver sensitivity.
4. The ATC-550 acts as an RS-232 splitter when an RC-550 slave control head is
installed so that both units are connected to the TFM-550 transceiver
simultaneously.
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
ATC-550    Installation and Operating Instructions            Page 2-2
TiL 00RE269 Rev A Issue 1
This page left intentionally blank.
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
SECTION 3 – INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
3.1  GENERAL
This section contains information and instructions for the correct installation of the ATC-
550 Antenna Tuner Controller.
3.2  EQUIPMENT PACKING LOG
Unpack the equipment and check for any damage that may have occurred during transit.
Save the original shipping container for returns due to damage or warranty claims. Check
that each item on the packing slip has been shipped in the container.
3.3  INSTALLATION
The ATC-550 Antenna Tuner Controller has two flanges with two holes each for mounting.
See Figure 3-1 for an outline drawing of the unit with dimensions to facilitate the
installation. The unit should be mounted near the antenna tuner / antenna.
3.4  INSTALLATION KIT - CONTENTS
The IN-ATC installation kit (P/N 999093-1) consists of:
1. One 9-pin Cannon D mating connector (female) complete with crimp pins and hood.